existing offsite or onsite trees, the requirements of this section may be modified as 
determined by the director of planning. 

(7) Each tree shall have pervious area surrounding it sufficient to support the species, as 
determined by the planning department. Minimum planting areas are as follows:

(a) Canopv tree. Two hundred twenty-five (225) square feet with fifteen (15) feet 
the smallest dimension, except when used in parking area peninsulas/islands.

(b) Understory tree. Ninety (90) square feet with eight (8) feet the smallest
dimension. (c) Small tree. Sixty-four (64) square feet with eight (8) feet the